
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the District 
Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will generally enable District staff to make reasonable 

arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 ADA Title II) 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT 

September 18, 2025 @ 8:00 a.m. 

1. CALL TO ORDER-

41911 C St, Temecula, Ca 92592 

951-699-1630 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL-Chair Kelleher, Vice Chair Vanderhaak, Trustee Davis, Trustee Dugan, 

Trustee Qualm, General Manager, Beaudet, Admin Santos 



4. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY AGENDA ITEM-

Members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any items not on the agenda but are within the 
subject matter jurisdiction of the Board ofTrustees. 

Members of the public may address the Board on agenda items when those matters come up for discussion for a 

total of 3 minutes. 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR-

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may all be 

approved by one motion. There will be no discussion of these matters unless 

members of the Board request an item removed from the Consent Calendar for 

separate action. 

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES BOARD MEETING, AUGUST 21, 2025 

B. APPROVAL OF CHECK REGISTERS- AUGUST 2025 

C. APPROVAL OF BOOKKEEPER REPORT-AUGUST 2025 

D. APPROVAL OF AUGUST FINANCIALS 

6. INFORMATION ITEMS-

A. District Managers Monthly Report 

B. Correspondence-CAP( MANAGEMENT 

C. Incidents-NONE 



 
7. BOARD DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS- 

 

A. SHELBY BURSON- AGAPE CONSTRUCTION 

 

B. BRIAN HUGHES- BBK LAW SPECIAL DISTRICTS LEGAL COUNSEL   

 

 

C. CEMETERY FINANCING 

 

 
 

 

  
8. TRUSTEE QUESTIONS AND COMENTS-  

 

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Qualm, Dugan)  

B. Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Kelleher)  

C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Dugan, Davis)  

D. Conference Liaison (Davis, Vanderhaak)  

E. Polices (Dugan, Vanderhaak)  

F. General Price List (Dugan, Kelleher)  

G. Investments (Qualm-Davis) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9. RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION-

All members of the public, employees and other visitors will be asked to clear the meeting room so that the 

Board of Trustees, and those employees and consultants invited by the Board, may discuss and/or act on those 

items listed below. 

10. ADJOURNMENT-

1 st Motion: 

2nd Motion: 

All in Favor: 

The Next Regular Meeting of the Temecula Public Cemetery Board of Trustees will be held 

on Thursday, October 16, 2025, at 8:00 a.m. 

POSTED September 15, 2025 

All supporting documentation is available for public review after the agenda has been posted and no less than 72 hours prior to 

the meeting date. The material will be made available at the Temecula Public Cemetery District Office during business hours, or on 

the website at: www.temeculacemete,y.org_ 



August 21, 2025 @ 8:00 a.m. 

MINUTES 

TE MECULA PU BLIC CE METERY DISTRICT 

41911 C St, Temecula, Ca 92592 

951-699-1630 

1. CALL TO ORDER- Chair Kelleher - 8:00AM 

2. FLAG SALUTE - Chair Kelleher 

3. ROLL CALL-

Chair Kelleher, Vice Chair Vanderhaak, Trustee Davis, 

Trustee Dugan, Trustee Qualm, General Manager, Beaudet, Legal Counsel, £:te¥e 

Quintinella, Admin Santos, Colin 

4. MOTIONS TO EXCUSE-NONE 



5. VISITORS- NONE 

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS- Michael Stanley Krot- Michael Krot, Elliison Krot 

Eligible-Non-Resident Dispute 

Currently, members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any 

items on the agenda, or on any other matters that are not on the agenda but are 

within the subject matter jurisdiction of the district. Requests must be submitted in 

writing or in person prior to the start of the meeting. Every person will be allowed 5 

minutes to address the Board of Trustees; in accordance with State Law (Brown Act) 

all items to be acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance. 

7. CLOSED SESSION 

WENT INTO RECESS 

Pending Litigation - Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54956.9 

Urgency Item-

A motion was made to place an urgency item on the agenda that came to light after the 

agenda was posted. Motion made by Trustee Vanderhaak and seconded by Trustee 

Kelleher. The motion passed with a 5/0 vote. 

Stephen Morton with Muni Finance 



8. CONSENT CALENDAR-A motion was made by Trustee Dugan to receive the 

consent calendar as presented, seconded by Trustee Davis and passed with a 

5/0 vote. 

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may all be 

approved by one motion. There will be no discussion of these matters unless 

members of the Board or the public request an item removed from the Consent 

Calendar for separate action. A total of five minutes is provided for members of the 

public to address the Trustees on items that appear in the consent calendar. Unless 

otherwise specified in the request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all 

items shall be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on 

the Consent Calendar. 

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES-

Recommendation-the Board approves the minutes of the Regular Board 

Meeting dated July 17, 2025. 

B. APPROVAL OF CHECK REGISTERS 

Recommendation: That the Board approves the July 2025 Check Registers, 

Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300. 

C. APPROVAL OF BOOKKEEPER REPORT-

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the 

June 2025 Bookkeeper Report 



9. ACTION ITEMS-

A. BOARD APPROVED COUNTY BUDGET AND RESOLUTIONS 2025-2026-

B. 

A motion was made by Trustee Vanderhaak to receive the 2025-2026 

budget and file it with the County, seconded by Trustee Dugan and passed 

with a 5/0 vote. 

Recommendation: That the Board receives and approves the County budget 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES- POLICY# 4090- A motion was made by 

Trustee Davis to accept policy# 4090, seconded by Trustee Qualm and 

passed with a 5/0 vote. 

Recommendation: That the Board receives and approves the policy to go into 

effect August 2025 

10. FINANCIAL REPORTS- A motion was made by Trustee Dugan to receive 

and file the July 2025 financials, seconded by Trustee Vanderhaak and passed 

with a 5/0 vote. 

A. July 2025 Balance Sheet 

B. July 2025 Profit and Loss 

C. July 2025 California Class 

D. July Stifel Reports 



11. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORTS-

A. July 2025 Revenues 

B. July 2025 Inventory 

C. August Transfers from Stifel to Class 

D. July Calendar 

12. FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 SUBCOMMITTEES-

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Qualm, Dugan) 

B. Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Kelleher) 

C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Dugan, Davis) 

D. Conference Liaison (Davis, Vanderhaak) 

E. Polices (Dugan, Vanderhaak) 

F. General Price List (Dugan, Kelleher) 

G. Investments (Qualm-Davis) 

13. ITEMS FOR FUTURE TRUSTEE AGENDAS-

Any Trustee may request an item placed on a future agenda. Any such request shall 

be discussed only under this section. In making the request, a Trustee may 

briefly describe the topic of the proposed agenda item. This description shall not 

exceed 5 minutes. No substantive discussion on the subject or a motion may occur. 

Legal Counsel 

Security 



14. BOARD COMMENTS-

15. ADJOURNMENT- 9:01 am 

1 st Motion: Trustee Dugan 

2nd Motion: Trustee Vanderhaak 

All in Favor: 5/0 

The Next Regular Meeting of the Temecula Public Cemetery Board of Trustees will be held 

on Thursday, September 18, 2025, at 8:00 a.m. 



Temecula Public Cemetery District 9/11/2025 8:25 AM 

Register: IO 1100 • US Bank Checking 

From 08/0 I /2025 through 08/3 I /2025 

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

08/01/2025 I0I I00G • Cash - Gen ... Deposit X 7,920.00 86,612.47 

08/04/2025 9677 United Staffing Asso ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 255923 1,372.80 X 85,239.67 

08/04/2025 9678 David ETorres 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 163.13 X 85,076.54 

08/04/2025 9679 Good Fence 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 14,900.00 X 70,176.54 

08/04/2025 9680 Summers Murphy & ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 25-1991 7,920.00 X 62,256.54 

08/04/2025 9681 Hunsaker & Associat... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 25050173 10,304.99 X 51,951.55 

08/04/2025 9682 Law Offices Of Quin ... 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 9,075.00 X 42,876.55 

08/05/2025 0 Downs Energy 20 I 100 • Accounts Pay ... CL-00844 218.76 X 42,657.79 

08/05/2025 9683 American Mini Storage 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 115.00 X 42,542.79 

08/05/2025 9684 EcoFert Inc 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 6527 600.00 X 41,942.79 

08/05/2025 9685 Everon 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 159283977 382.52 X 41,560.27 

08/05/2025 9686 GEO Soils Inc 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 80900 294.00 X 41,266.27 

08/05/2025 9687 Lawnscape Systems I... 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 453930 1,738.00 X 39,528.27 

08/05/2025 9688 Nutrien Ag Solutions 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 1,307.98 X 38,220.29 

08/05/2025 9689 PureRite Drinking W ... 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 379971 107.17 X 38,113.12 

08/05/2025 9690 South County Pest C ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 0308277 59.00 X 38,054.12 

08/05/2025 9691 Streamline 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 7235D26B-0058 130.00 X 37,924.12 

08/05/2025 9692 Prudential Overall Su ... 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 362.39 X 37,561.73 

08/06/2025 101 I00G • Cash - Gen ... Deposit X 14,900.00 52,461.73 

08/06/2025 0 County of Riverside ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 00334609 2,739.00 X 49,722.73 

08/07/2025 9693 Ewing Irrigation Pro ... 201100 Accounts Pay ... 876.45 X 48,846.28 

08/07/2025 9694 Wildlife Control Ser. .. 201100 • Accounts Pay ... WL4012 500.00 X 48,346.28 

08/08/2025 JE 113 515100 • Life lnsuranc ... Automatic with ... 31.90 X 48,314.38 

08/11/2025 Accounting Vendor 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... QuickBooks ge ... X 48,314.38 

08/11/2025 9695 Agriscape 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 100.05 X 48,214.33 

08/11/2025 e073125 Ca!Pers 457 Plan 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 08/01 1,973.62 X 46,240.71 

08/12/2025 0 Compass HR 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 4717 225.00 X 46,015.71 

08/12/2025 0 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 08/15 1,975.54 X 44,040.17 

08/12/2025 101300 • US Wash Ac ... Dugan reimbur. .. X 75.50 44,115.67 

08/12/2025 101200 US Bank Pay ... Funds Transfer 11,287.65 X 32,828.02 

08/13/2025 0 County of Riverside ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 0033-5672 2,000.00 X 30,828.02 

08/14/2025 I0I I00G • Cash - Gen ... Deposit X 78,096.25 108,924.27 

08/20/2025 -split- Deposit X 13,572.02 122,496.29 

08/20/2025 9696 County of Riverside 1... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... IT 3061 223.30 X 122,272.99 

08/20/2025 9697 CR&R Incorporated 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 001580239 424.19 X 121,848.80 

08/20/2025 9698 Crowne Hill Consulti ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 19417 531.09 X 121,317.71 

08/20/2025 9699 Downs Energy 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... CL-00844 218.76 121,098.95 

08/20/2025 9700 Ewing Irrigation Pro ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 956.67 X 120,142.28 

08/20/2025 9701 Hunsaker & Associat. .. 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 25060068 1,456.00 X 118,686.28 

08/20/2025 9702 Linda Glau CPA 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 1,749.00 X 116,937.28 
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 9/11/2025 8:25 AM 

Register: IO 1100 • US Bank Checking 

From 08/0 I /2025 through 08/31/2025 

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

08/20/2025 9704 Southern California ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 2-03-325-4707 884.47 X 116,052.81 

08/20/2025 9705 Standard Insurance C ... 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 160-5 I 3170-00 ... 358.00 115,694.81 

08/20/2025 9706 United Staffing Assa ... 20 I 100 • Accounts Pay ... 256492 1,716.00 X 113,978.81 

08/20/2025 9707 United Staffing Assa ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 256744 1,716.00 X 112,262.81 

08/20/2025 9708 EcoFert Inc 201100 Accounts Pay ... 6496-June 600.00 X 111,662.81 

08/25/2025 Vast Data Concepts 523840 • Computer Eq ... as seen on bank ... 59.00 X 111,603.81 

08/25/2025 0825 California Public Em ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 7490021932 ... 4,457.90 X 107,145.91 

08/25/2025 0829 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 08/29 1,957.38 X 105,188.53 

08/25/2025 9709 Kyle Means 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 163.07 X 105,025.46 

08/25/2025 9710 Residential Restorati ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... Office interior ... 1,600.00 I 03,425.46 

08/25/2025 IO I 200 • US Bank Pay ... Funds Transfer 10,928.39 X 92,497.07 

08/27/2025 0901 Metlife 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... KMO5754034-... 42.75 92,454.32 

08/27/2025 9711 Cem Sites 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 25279 3,550.00 88,904.32 

08/27/2025 9712 Crowne Hill Consulti ... 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 19476 326.24 88,578.08 

08/27/2025 9713 Everon 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 6852917 5,702.02 82,876.06 

08/27/2025 9714 GEO Soils Inc 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 81399 125.50 82,750.56 

08/27/2025 9715 Nigro & Nigro Corp ... 201100 Accounts Pay ... 20920 5,500.00 77,250.56 

08/27/2025 9716 Pal Office Supplies 201100 Accounts Pay ... 9473 155.00 77,095.56 

08/27/2025 9717 Summers Murphy & ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 3,715.00 73,380.56 

08/27/2025 9718 Verizon Wireless 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 3120959006 235.02 73,145.54 

08/27/2025 9719 United Staffing Asso ... 201100 · Accounts Pay ... 256210 1,716.00 71,429.54 

08/27/2025 9720 United Staffing Assa ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 257007 1,716.00 69,713.54 

08/28/2025 9721 Cindi Beaudet 201100 • Accounts Pay ... REIMBURSE ... 149.90 69,563.64 

08/31/2025 740029 Interest Inca ... Interest X 7.50 69,571.14 

08/31/2025 523290 • Bank Charges Service Charge 17.11 X 69,554.03 
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 9/11/2025 8:26 AM 

Register: IO 1200 • US Bank Payroll 

From 08/0 I /2025 through 08/3 I /2025 

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

08/01/2025 JE 121 510040 Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 6,377.44 X 17,196.33 

08/01/2025 JE 121 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 1,210.35 X 15,985.98 

08/01/2025 JE 121 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 3,641.26 X 12,344.72 

08/01/2025 JE 121 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Monthly charg ... 176.03 X 12,168.69 

08/12/2025 101100 • US Bank Che ... Funds Transfer X 11,287.65 23,456.34 

08/15/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 6,147.98 X 17,308.36 

08/15/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar ... Bank Draft Am ... 1,319.31 X 15,989.05 

08/15/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 3,644.33 X 12,344.72 

08/15/2025 .IE 111 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Monthly charg ... 176.03 X 12,168.69 

08/20/2025 23 Paychex 524540 • Payroll Proce ... Electronic Wit... 134.00 X 12,034.69 

08/25/2025 101100 US Bank Che ... Funds Transfer X 10,928.39 22,963.08 

08/29/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar ... Bank Draft Am ... 6,003.63 X 16,959.45 

08/29/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 1,339.18 X 15,620.27 

08/29/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 3,446.26 X 12,174.01 

08/29/2025 JE 111 510040 Regular Salar... Monthly charg ... 139.32 X 12,034.69 

08/31/2025 740027 Interest lnco ... Interest X 1.06 12,035.75 
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 9/11/2025 8:26 AM 

Register: 101200 • US Bank Payroll 

From 08/0 l /2025 through 08/3 I /2025 

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

08/01/2025 JE 121 510040 • Regular Salar ... Bank Draft Am ... 6,377.44 X 17,196.33 

08/01/2025 JE 121 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 1,210.35 X 15,985.98 

08/01/2025 JE 121 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 3,641.26 X 12,344.72 

08/01/2025 JE 121 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Monthly charg ... 176.03 X 12,168.69 

08/12/2025 101100· US Bank Che ... Funds Transfer X I 1,287.65 23,456.34 

08/15/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 6,147.98 X 17,308.36 

08/15/2025 JE 111 510040 Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 1,319.31 X 15,989.05 

08/15/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Arn ... 3,644.33 X 12,344.72 

08/15/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar... Monthly charg ... 176.03 X 12,168.69 

08/20/2025 23 Paychex 524540 • Payroll Proce ... Electronic Wit... 134.00 X 12,034.69 

08/25/2025 101100 • US Bank Che ... Funds Transfer X 10,928.39 22,963.08 

08/29/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Arn ... 6,003.63 X 16,959.45 

08/29/2025 JE 111 510040 Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am ... 1,339.18 X 15,620.27 

08/29/2025 JE 111 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 3,446.26 X 12,174.01 

08/29/2025 JE 111 5 I 0040 • Regular Salar . .. Monthly charg ... 139.32 X 12,034.69 

08/31/2025 740027 • Interest lnco ... Interest X 1.06 12,035.75 
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Date: 09/ 1 0/2025 

Remote Tasks Performed: Save Statements and Reconci l iations to PDF starting October 2025 

X Download, Save, Print California CLASS Menu/Statements 

X Reconcile Three Cal ifornia CLASS accounts Print the Reconcil iation Reports 

X Enter CA Class Transfers as required 

X Enter Transfers to/from US Bank Transfer Account based on bank statements 

X Reconcile four US Bank Cash Accounts 

X Enter/Update Transactions as Required 

X Reconcile four County Cash Accounts Statements 

X Enter Property Taxes - Code Deposits as Necessary 

X Support Voucher Balance to County 

X Journal activity Two Stifel Accounts using Stifel Balancing sheet 

X Reconcile two Stifel Accounts 

X Save the Stifel Account Statements for the auditor 

X Reconcile two Stifel interest receivable accounts 

X Print Stifel Snapshot- for Board Packets 

X Verify check sequence is intact 9695- 9728 

X Verify each check over $2500 from the US Bank General account has two signatures. Note: 

US Bank Wash account checks to the county are exempt from this requirement. 

Number Date Payee Amount Memo 

9711 8/27/2025 Site I ndustries 3,550.00 Annua l  Cen Site Mapping License 

9713 8/27/2025 Everon 5,702 .02 New Security System 

9715 8/27/2025 N igro & N igro 5,500.00 Audit 

9717 8/27/2025 Summers Murphy 3,715.00 Landscaper New Property 

9725 9/2/2025 US Bank 2,598.75 Credit Card B i l l  

X Verify al l checks to the GM have two signatures. 

Number Date Payee 

9721 8/28/2025 C ind i  Beaudet 

Amount Memo 

149.90 Reimburse Mi leage and Recycl ing 

2nd Sig 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

2nd Sig 

Yes 

X Check monthly credit card statements for receipts and reasonableness. Initial credit card. 

Note that receipts are attached and expenses are reasonable. 

X Confirm Proper Endowment Income figure booked 2530 . 

X For the GM - When she creates the report, Add Difference to Balance Sheet. In Excel, 

change the difference column to white. Then for all reasonable totals/subtotals, change it to black. 

X On the Profit and Loss - for the Gm when she creates the report - Show only the Year to 

Date and Annual Budget Figures. Check Pagination. 

X Update Endowment Al location Schedule. 

XUpdate Wash Account Analysis. 

X Update Prepaid subledger and val idate QB information. 

X Read Agenda and Minutes of the previous Board Meeting. 

X Continue Audit Process 

-



1 2:51 PM 
09/1 0/25 
Accrual Basis 

ASSETS 

Temecula Publ ic Cemetery District 

Balance Sheet 
As of August 31 , 2025 

Aug 31 , 25 Aug 3 1 , 24 

Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 

1 0 1 1 00 • US Bank Checking 

1 01 200 • US Bank Payroll 

1 01 300 • US Wash Account 

1 01400 • US Bank Transfer Bank 

1 01 1  00C • Cash -Accumulative Outlay Fund 

1 01 1 00E  • Cash - Endowment Fund 

1 01 1 004 • Cash - Retirement 

1 0 1 1  00G • Cash - General 

Total Checking/Savings 

Other Current Assets 

1 03200 • California CLASS General 

1 03201 • CA CLASS Principle 

1 03202 • CA Class Interest 

